'pennsylvania

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

Mr. Daniel Guill

Authorized Representative
Bentley AID OPCO, LLC

2400 Garden Way

Hermitage, Pennsylvania 16148

RE: Garden Way Place
Certificate #: 444920

Dear Mr. Guill:

As a result of the Department’s Bureau of Human Services Licensing annual
inspection on October 2, 2018, of the above facility, the violations with §5 Pa. Code Ch.
2600 (relating to Personal Care Homes) specified on the enclosed violation report were
found.

All citations specified on the enclosed violation report must be corrected by the
dates specified on the violation report and continued compliance with 55 Pa.Code Ch,
2600 must be maintained.

in an effort to improve our licensing processes, the Bureau of Human Services
Licensing is soliciting feedback about your recent human services licensing inspection
experience. To participate in the online provider survey, launch your web browser and
go to hiips://www.surveymonkey.com/r/BHSL Inspection.

The survey is brief and will only take about 5 minutes to complete. Your
participation in the survey is completely voluntary and all of your responses will be kept
confidential. The responses will be reviewed as part of an aggregate of provider
inspection responses. Thank you in advance for providing feedback.

Sincerely,

Jacgueline L. Rowe
Dirgctor

Enclosure
Violation Report

Bureau of Human Services Lizensing
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VIOLATION REPORT

PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 Pa.Code Chaptar 2600 Page 1 of 4
1 PCH Nams: GARDEN WAY PLACE Liconse Number: 44452
Address 2400 GARDEMN WAY, HERMITAGE, PA 16148 County: Mercar
Adm!n!simtos‘ Roﬂ Duaz o | Ragion: WEST

: Lagn! Enuly Nama: BENTLEY AID OPCO LLC

Lagal Entlty Addrass: 2400 GARDEN WAY, HERMITAGE, PA 16148

Cartificate(s) of Oceupancy RECEIVED
Other C-2LP MAR 26 2019 _
0370671958 102411997 WEST REGION FIELD OFFICE}
City of Hermitage L&l _ Human Services Licensing
Staffing Hours B o
Rasldant Btfmmrf' o . Total Daily Staff: 52 Wakfng Siatf: 38
Type of Ingpactinn: Full BHA Dockat Numbar: Notlea: Unanﬂounced '

Reason(s) for Inepaction(s)
Renawdl, 1 Incident
On-SMe Inspecﬂena Datos pnd Departmant Represenlatives Dn-slte
10/02/2018: Hoover, Jesh; Mulick, Gindy

Of-Slts Inspaction Datas and Inspectors, If Applicable

'.Other Datalls

* Partlal er Full Triggera: _ Randam Indlcators:
| | ~ Resident D?nfééfééfﬁc-mﬁ a8 of Inapaction Dates
. Liconsaed Capacity; 47 ¥ Number of Resldents who!
Humbaer of Residents Barvad: 4t Racalva Supplemsntal Security Income: 0=
Sacurad Demantiz Cara Unlt in Home: No Are 50 Yaars of Age or Oldsr; 41~
Arpa: Have Mental iliness: 2,
Saguted Dementla Unlt Capacity, If Applicabla: «/ i Have an Intaitactual Disabillty: © —
- Number of Residants Sarved In Sacurad Jemantia Cara Unit, ' Have g Mobiiity Neqd: 13«
It applicabla: Have a Physical Disability: O =
_Number of Currant Hospics Residents: 4 =
Humbar of Hoaplee Resldents In past year: § =~
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Violation Roport: 44463 - 107072016 - Hoover, dosh
PCH Name: GARDEN WAY FLACE

- 4, REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600 X
- 2500.85(1) - Arecord of training including the staff person trained, date, source, content, length of each course and copias
of any certificates received, shall be kept.

Za. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION
Tha home did not have the 2017 annual training records for staff persons Aand B,

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION {POC) (Attach pages o5 necessary. Retnember that you must sign and date any silached pages.)
Include sleps o camect the viclafion described above and steps io prevent a similar violation from cecurting again, If staps cannal be completed
immediately, includa dates by which the steps will be completed.

PLense 56 & NexT QD(%GE-PAGMAOM

Repaat Vlolation Na Date(u) c:!’ Prwfaus Vlo!atlan(s)

_signaturofaga utvﬁpmenmﬁf-{o DN C. \Q

Printed Name and Titla of Legal Eniity Regreaamatwe (& 8 R\.D Q DH QW&,
g st rad By Wﬁﬁ’f F‘ags} - %1({ Q\,v\ g\j g D\re Q_"}[‘c; o Data 1 \ ‘C\ \ ‘\0 _______ _
DEPARTM?:NT USE ONLY HOMES MAY NOT WRETE BELOW THES L!NE! .
The above plan of corraction s eppraved as of 3 26/19 Pian of correction implamentation status as of 3/_26/19__

(Data} ———mgj'm
: Fully Implamentad
Pariially Implamented - Adeguale Progress

The sbove plan of correction wag approved by Parfially Implemented - Inadeguate Prograss

{initials

DDED

Not iﬂ]plemanfad




PAGE 24 OF 4

Date of Viclation Report-10/2/18
Regulation 55 PA Code 2600

2600.65(1) a report of training including the staff person trained, date, source, length of each course
copies of any certificates received, shall be kept,

-The home did not have training records for staff person A and B.

This requirement is not met as evidenced by:

Plan of Corrections-submission of this response an plan of correction is not legal admission that a
deficiency exists or that this statement of deficiency was correctly cited, and is also not to be construed
as an admission against interest by the facility or any employers, agents or other individuals who drafted
or may be discussed in the response and plan of corrections. In addition, preparation and submission of
this plan of corrections does not constitute an admission or agreement of any kind by the facility of the
truth of any facts alleged on the corrections of conclusion set forth in allegation by the survey agency.

1. Direct Care Staff person’s A training hours and training topics cannot be corrected for

calendar year 2017.

2. Direct Care Staff person’s B training hours and training topics cannot be corrected for 2017
Direct Care Staff B is no longer employed at the facility.

3. The Concierge and/ or designee will audit current employee files by end of January 2019 and

then every 3 months until January 2020
4. Audit results will be discussed far the next 3 months in monthly Qi meetings.
5. The Executive Director is responsible for ongoing compliance. Monitoring will be ongoing.

3/26/

1094 6 Q.
<, M\A'Xﬂ\ﬁ r":"‘:f%?r\
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Violation Hepor: 44453 ~ 10213018 - Hoover, Josh
PCH Name! GARDEN WAY PLACE

1. REGULA'E'ION 55 ?a Code §2600
2600.184¢a} - The original container for prascription medications shall be labeled with a pharmacy label that includes the
following:

{1} The resident's name.

(2) The name of the medication.

{3) The date the prescription was issued.

(4) The prescribed dosage and instructions for administration.

{5) The name and title of the prescricer,

§ 2a, DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION
Resident #1 ls orderad Nitroglycerine 0.4mg tablets, take 1 tablet sublingualy eyery 5 minulag, up 103 dises ad hacded for chest
pair; hawever, the label for this med: calicn indicated "tn!‘ﬁ 1 tablat sublingually every day. ag n&ed&d fﬂr chastnain, -,

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC) (Attach pages s necessary. Remember that you must sign and dste any atteched pages.)

Inciude sisps to comsct the Viclation described abave and steps to pravent & similar viclation from eccurring agaln. If sleps cannot be completed
immediately, Include dates by which the sleps wilf be complsted.

Please See  next PR & @ PacE 3a OF 4

Rapaat Violation: No Data(s}gf Pravious Violatlon(a)}:

:2%9;;;;;;,'”’“?%"5{ h N

Printad Name and Title of Legal Entity Bapresentativien & v ld @ \S) W& pat ' 1 1
{Re:zu!rmf an E-:!{ER? P:@tﬁs? mm v & D\ L e 4 \ 2, ; }8

DEF’ARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WR!TE BELOW TH?S LINE!

M Piar: of correction Implementation status ssof  3/26/19
{Data} (7 17-y

Fuily implemented

The abova pian of corraclion is appmved as of

Partially Implemented - Adequate Pregress

The ghove plan of corraction was approvad by Partially Implemented - Inadequate Progress

OO0

Not implamented
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Date of Violation Report-10/2/18
Regulation 55 PA Code 2600

1.2600.184{a}- The original container for prescription medications shall be labeled with a pharmacy Iabel
that includes the following.

{1} The resident’s name,

(2) The name of the medication.

(3) The date the prescription was issued.

{4) The prescribed dosage and instructions for administration.
{5) The name and title of the prescriber,

2a, DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION

Resident #1 is ordered Nitroglycerine 0.4mg tablets, take 1 tablet sublingually every 5 minutes, up to 3
doses are needed as needed for chest pain; however, the label for this medication indicated “ take
sublingually every day as needed for chest pain.

This requirement is not met as evidenced by:

Plan of corrections-submission of this response and plan of corrections is not iegal admission that a
deficiency exists or that this statement of deficiency was correctly cited, and also not to be construed as
an admission against interest by the facility or any employers, agents or other individuals  who
drafted or may be discussed in the response and plan of corrections. In addition, preparation and
submission of this plan of corrections does not constitute an admission or agreement of any kind by the
facility of the truth of any facts alleged on the corrections of conclusion set forth in allegation by the
survey agency.

1. CSM will provide education to med -techs by December 31, 2018 regarding the proper labeling
of medication as well as label to match the MAR. Nitroglycerine 0.4mg label was corrected
immediately.

2. CSM and /or designee will check new medication orders to the prescription label and MAR

weekly,
3. C5Mand /or designee will complete weekly MAR to cart audits for 3 months. Audits will be
discussed in monthly Qf meetings then monitoring will be ongoing.

3/26/19 E /
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Vialation Hepert: 44359 = {0RE0TE ~Haover, Josh
PCH Hame: GARDEN WAY PLACE _ %

1. REGULATION 65 Ps.Code §2600
2600.185(a) - The home shall develop and implement procedurss for the safe storage, sccess, securily, distribution and
use of medications and medical equipment by trained staff persons.

23. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION
The glucamater for resident #2 was not correcily calfbrated o date and time,

3, PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC) (Atmch pagey a5 recessary. Reniember that you must sign and date any sttached pages.)
Include steps fo comue! the violalfon described above and slens lo prevent & similar viclalion from ocouming again. If sleps cannor ke camp!efed
Immediately, Include dates by which the stops will be campleted. v

ODLEHSQ STE€ yeyx @F\GE_ PAGE 4A OF 4

Rapeat Viclation: No 1 Date(s) gj_fm'vlbu{‘!ieiéﬁon(s)'
| gignature of Legal Enfity f?{épmae ti :
ARaEired di EVERY Pane) %ﬂli}\

Rrinted Name and Title of Legal En(i epmsantai{ R \y \,\-{:_ ”{ Dat
{Routulrod on EVERY Pasi) R1YIN T’ ?D‘ oo w1 |)a 18

DEF‘ARTMENT USE OMLY HOMES MAY HOT WRYYE BELOW TH!S Ll!‘iE!

3/26/19
_{._34._“._., Plan of correction implementation status as of 3/ 2 5/ 19
Bete) (O]

Fully implemented

The eheue plan ofccrrect;an is approved g5 of

Parlally implemeniad - Adequate Progress

The above plan of correclion was approved by Parllally Implemented - Inadequate Progress

in]n]=ln

Nat implemented
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Date of Violation Report- 10/2/18
Regutation 55 PA Code 2600

2600.185(a) - The home shall develop and implement procedures for the safe storage, access, security,
distribution and use of medications and medical equipment by trained staff persons.

2a. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION

The glucometer for resident #2 was not correctly calibrated to date and time.

This requirement is not met as evidenced by:

Plan of Correction-Submission of this response and plan of corrections is not legal admission that a
deficiency exists or that this statement of deficiency was correctly cited, and is also not to be construed
as an admission against interest by the facility or any employers, agents or other individuals who drafted
or may be discussed in the response and plan of corrections. In addition, preparation and submission of
the plan of corrections does not constitute an admission or agreement of any kind by the facility of the
truth of any facts alleged on the corrections of conclusion set forth in allegation by the survey agency

1. CSMimmediately corrected the glucometer calibration. This concern will be discussed
monthiy in QI meetings for the next 3 months. Monitoring will be ongoing.

2. CSMand/or designee will monitor glucometer calibration weekly X 4 weeks then monthly.

3. CSM will provide an in-service to Med Techs regarding glucometer calibration by December
31,2018

3/26/19




